
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 
MONDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2020, 5.00 PM 
 
ACCESSIBLE VIA MS TEAMS AND YOUTUBE 
 

AGENDA 
 

 IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING COVID-19 
 

 

 In response to the current government guidance surrounding the 
COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 

Any elected member not on the committee or member of the public 
may watch the proceedings via a YouTube livestream which can 
be accessed by clicking here. 

If you wish to speak on an item contained within this agenda 
please register by email to democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk 
for the attention of Charlotte Lynch by noon on Thursday 5 
November.  

Registered speakers will be required to dial into the meeting 
remotely.  

 

 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

3 Minutes of meeting Monday, 14 September 2020 of 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To be signed as a correct record.   

4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel Meetings 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report attached.  

5 Period 2 (July - September) Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

(Pages 13 - 30) 

 Report of the Interim Chief Executive attached.   

6 Corporate Performance Framework Review (Pages 31 - 44) 

 Report of the Shared Services Lead – Transformation and 
Partnerships attached. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

7 Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 2 (To Follow) 

 Report of the Deputy Director of Finance to follow.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
5.00 pm Monday, 18 January 2021 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 September 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

MEETING DATE 
 

Monday, 14 September 2020 

MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillors Paul Foster (Leader of the Council),  Mick 
Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member (Health, Wellbeing and Leisure)), Matthew Tomlinson 
(Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets)) and Aniela 
Bylinski Gelder (Cabinet Member (Community Engagement, 
Social Justice and Wealth-Building)) 
 

 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), James Thomson (Deputy 
Director of Finance), Howard Anthony (South Ribble Partnership 
Manager), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & 
Democratic Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Jacky Alty (Member Champion (Social Justice and 
Equality)) and Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

15 Apologies 
 
None.  
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

17 Minutes of meeting Monday, 3 August 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of th previous meeting, held on Monday, 3 August 2020, be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

18 Matters Arising from Previous Meetings 
 
Noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 September 2020 

 

19 Period 1 (April - June) Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report 2020/21 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Plan projects and 
objectives during Period 1 (April-June 2020). 

Overall, performance of the projects was good, with 85% of projects either 
completed, succeeding or on-track. 

It was acknowledged that efforts had been largely focused on the response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic during Period 1 and the Panel commended the 
council’s approach to supporting residents during the pandemic. Reassurances 
were provided that the Council will continue to support residents.  

Members noted the opportunity for additional efficiencies as a result of an 
increase in online transactions due to the coronavirus pandemic and queried 
the progress of this. In response, the Panel was informed that a draft Benefits 
Realisation Plan would be available at the next meeting and members looked 
forward to receiving this.  

Clarification as to why the review of the Council’s surplus assets was off-track was 
requested and members were advised, in response, that there had been some challenges in 
recruiting staff to the Council’s property department. Assurances were provided that the 
appropriate resources were now in place and that stock condition surveys were underway.  

In response to queries around the financial impact of COVID-19 on the 
Council’s income, members were informed that there had been a significant 
loss of revenue from the Business and Conference Centre as a result of 
restrictions and that all capital investments into the Civic Centre had been 
paused. Despite this, members welcomed assurance that the Council was not 
solely reliant on income generated by external bookings.  

Members queried the ‘Active Streets’ project and how the success of this was 
assessed. In response, the Cabinet Member for Health, Leisure and Wellbeing 
advised that the project had received good feedback in Leyland and that 
several families had been engaged with.  

Success would be assessed in relation to anti-social behaviour levels, but 
further detail would be provided later in the year once easier to measure. The 
Panel welcomed this and requested that this evaluation and details of any 
further roll-out be provided to members. 

Information on progress with the Leyland Loop was also requested.  

Queries were also raised regarding the outcome of homelessness interventions 
during the coronavirus pandemic. Those at risk were housed during the initial 
lockdown but this would not be on a permanent basis. It was acknowledged that 
circumstances had provided an opportunity for the Council to consider how best to 
help those at risk of or experiencing homelessness.  

Members were interested to note how the Youth Council project would target hard-
to-reach youth. Planning for this was still underway but it was suggested that debate 
clubs in schools would enable the scheme to be inclusive and accessible to all 
young people.  

Page 4



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 September 2020 

 

The Panel commended the council’s approach to supporting residents during the 
pandemic and queried if there was capacity to maintain this level of support. In 
response, a need for additional resources was acknowledged but reassurances were 
given that the Council will continue to support residents.   

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That 

1. the Panel thanks the Leader and Interim Chief Executive for their detailed 
report and answering the Panel’s questions. 

2. the Panel looks forward to receiving a copy of the Benefits Realisation 
Plan once complete. 

3. the Panel welcomes the strategic review of council assets and the 
reassurance that the resources and skills are now in place.  

4. the Panel requests that the evaluation of ‘Active Streets’ and any 
details of any further roll-out be provided to members. 

5. information on progress with the Leyland Loop be provided to members 
of the Panel. 

 
 

20 South Ribble Corporate Strategy 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s draft refreshed Corporate Strategy for 2020/21- 22/23 and sought 
feedback from on the proposed projects and performance measures. 
 
The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the operation and requirements of the 
council was acknowledged and it was felt appropriate to review the Corporate 
Strategy to reflect these changes.  
 
Members queried what tangible difference residents would see from this document 
and were advised that focus would be placed on green spaces, homes for all and a 
fair council.  
 
The need for plain English in the Corporate Strategy was reiterated by the Panel with 
members particularly querying the use of terms such as exemplary, empowerment, 
community wealth building, and social value. Assurances were given that the 
corporate jargon in the Strategy would be reviewed in the final document, following 
the request of the Panel.  
 
In response to queries regarding confidence in the delivery of the new Corporate 
Strategy projects, members were informed that the process would be undertaken 
with the utmost transparency and that additional resources may be required for 
individual projects.  
 
Members questioned if the projects and outcomes identified in the refreshed 
Corporate Strategy were SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and 

Page 5



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 September 2020 

 

Timebound) and were pleased to note that this would be monitored on a regular 
basis.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the Panel thanks the Leader and Interim Chief Executive for engaging the 
Panel with this important document 

 
2. the Panel requests that the Strategy be reviewed to ensure it is in plain 

English 
 

3. the Panel welcomes the new refreshed Corporate Strategy 
 

4. the Panel welcomes the reassurance that the Strategy will be SMART 
(Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Timebound) and will link to 
the next budget process.  

 

 
21 Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 1 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Section 151 Officer which provided an update 
on the Council’s overall financial position at the end of Quarter 1 of the 2020-21 
financial year. 
 
Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets, 
informed the Panel that an underspend of £29,000 was forecasted for the end of the 
financial year.  
 
Additional capital had been spent due to COVID-19 to the sum of £16 million, but 
this was covered by central government grants.  
 
Discussion largely focused on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and members 
questioned the concern of is this to the Cabinet Member and Section 151 Officer. In 
response, members were advised that concerns were minimal due to government 
support and the ability to spread any deficit over three years.  
 
Queries were also raised on staff vacancies and the impact of this on service 
delivery. Delays in recruitment were acknowledged but the Council was still 
delivering on its targets.  
 
Some concern was raised that the Council’s earmarked reserves remained high and 
members requested further clarity on how these are assessed to ensure 
appropriacy. In response, the Panel was advised that the reserves are assessed 
annually but commitment was provided to review these reserves given the situation 
surrounding the pandemic.  
 
In response to queries regarding the Borough Investment Account, confirmation was 
provided that this money would be invested into South Ribble but work was still 
ongoing to identify opportunities for a sufficient return and tangible benefits for 
residents.  
 

Page 6



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 14 September 2020 

 

Members were pleased that the additional narrative as requested at the last meeting 
had been included in the Capital Programme and sought assurances that the newly-
reprofiled Capital Programme was deliverable. The Cabinet Member and Section 
151 confirmed their confidence in this.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the Panel thanks the Cabinet Member and Section 151 Officer for their report 
and for answering the Panel’s questions.  
 

2. the Panel welcomes the Cabinet Member’s commitment to review the level of 
earmarked reserves. 

 
3. the Panel expresses its thanks for taking its feedback forward in providing 

greater narrative.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 
 

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead Member  Lead Officer  Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

02/07/20 
Min 8.1 

The Council reviews its 
scheme of delegation to 
Members and Officers to clarify 
roles and responsibilities for 
decision-making, including 
documenting decisions and 
ensuring they are open and 
transparent.   

Leader of the 
Council 

Chris Moister Yes No No The Scheme of Delegation is in the 
process of being reviewed as it is 
an action in the Annual Governance 
Statement action plan.  The Panel 
will be kept updated on progress.  

02/07/20 
Min 8.2 

A review of the process for 
bidding for and accepting 
external funding takes place to 
ensure that approvals are in 
place and risks are effectively 
managed.  

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

James 
Thomson 

Yes No No An update will be provided to the 
next Panel meeting 

02/07/20 
Min 8.3 

The Project Management 
Framework is reviewed with a 
view to strengthening project 
approvals, monitoring and 
dealing with any deviations.  

Leader of the 
Council 

Vicky Willett Yes Yes No The project management 
framework will be reviewed aligned 
to the review of the corporate plan 
and as part of developing the 
shared service. 

02/07/20 
Min 8.4 

Future budget monitoring and 
budget setting reports agreeing 
the capital programme provide 
greater details of each project 
to ensure Members are making 
informed decisions.    

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 
[...]
s 
where applicable. 

03/08/20 
Min 13.5 

More in-depth narrative on 
progress with the capital 
projects be provided in future 
reports. 

Finance James 
Thomson 

Yes Yes  Yes Reports to committees involving 
capital expenditure will provide the 
necessary financial information for 
members to make informed 
decisions. 

14/09/20 
Min 19.2 

The Panel looks forward to 
receiving a copy of the 
Benefits Realisation Plan once 
complete. 

Leader of the 
Council 

Paul Hussey Yes Yes No The Draft Digital Strategy Benefits 
Realisation Action Plan  is going to 
Leader’s brief on 28th September.   

14/09/20 
Min 19.4 

The evaluation of ‘Active 
Streets’ and any details of any 
further roll-out be provided to 
members. 

Health, Leisure 
and Wellbeing 

Jennifer Mullin Yes Yes Yes An update has been sent to the 
Portfolio holder and Scrutiny Panel. 
Further active streets are going to 
take place in the half term which 

P
age 10



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead Member  Lead Officer  Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

includes diversionary activities 
subject to the COVID restrictions. 

14/09/20 
Min 19.5 

Information on progress with 
the Leyland Loop be provided 
to members of the Panel. 

Health, Leisure 
and Wellbeing 

Jennifer Mullin Yes  Yes Yes An update has been prepared 
which includes a MAP of the green 
links which will be delivered this 
financial year. 
 
Additional information on Green 
Links was provided to Panel 
members by email in September 
2020.  

14/09/20 
Min 20.2 

The draft Corporate Strategy 
be reviewed to ensure it is in 
plain English 

Leader of the 
Council 

Vicky Willett Yes Yes Yes The final version of the corporate 
strategy was reviewed to address 
areas of plain English and this was 
implemented and the final version 
was approved at Council 30th 
September. 

14/09/20 
Min 21.2 

The Cabinet Member’s 
commitment to review the level 
of earmarked reserves be 
welcomed.  

Finance James 
Thomson 

Yes  No No The review of reserves will be 
undertaken alongside the quarterly 
budget monitoring and annual 
budget setting process. 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON 

CABINET 
Thursday, 29 
October 2020 

 

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF 

Corporate Strategy Position Statement - 
Quarter 2, 2020/21 

Leader of the 
Council 

Interim Chief 
Executive 

 
 

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?) 
 
Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan? 
 
 
Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?  
 
 
Is this report confidential? 
 

No 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
No 
 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1. To provide Cabinet with a position statement for the newly approved Corporate Strategy for 

quarter two (July – September) 2020/21. 
 
PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and make 

comments and recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 

3. Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the report. 

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

4. The Council’s newly agreed performance framework (agreed 14th October 2020) sets out the 
process for reporting progress against the objectives of the Corporate Strategy. Robust 
monitoring ensures that the council continues to deliver its priorities and achieves the best 
outcomes for residents.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
5. This report presents a position statement for the Corporate Strategy at the end of quarter two 

(July-September 2020).  The strategy was approved by Council on the 30th of September and 
work is well underway to mobilise project delivery and performance monitoring activity.  This 
report presents an update on the current position for the 14 projects and 24 performance 
measures.  
[...]
 experience to encourage more 

people to complete tasks online.  The 40% target is considered 

achievable by the end of March 2022 as intended. 

Page 16



 

 
A PLACE WHERE: 

Residents have positive mental 

health 

People get involved and have a 

sense of belonging 

Communities can access 

services and support when 

they need them 

 

15. Of the three projects within this priority, one is green and on track, two are in development 
and therefore not yet started.  
 

Establish South Ribble Together Hubs: 
 

Agreeing plans for neighbourhood areas and a borough food bank network 
GREEN 

The South Ribble Together Hub model has been developing over the last quarter, building on the 
approach taken in response to Covid-19 to ensure that communities can access services and 
support when they need them.  
 
Recruitment to the Community Involvement team has been completed and the four officers are due 
to commence in post in quarter 3.  Neighbourhood intelligence profiles will be scoped and 
developed over quarter 3, once all officers are in post, to help define and design how the hubs 
should operate. 
 
The One Front Door approach will further enhance the support available through the hub network 
by ensuring a clear pathway to services and advice as part of a cohesive offer. Following the initial 
development work completed by the South Ribble Partnership, the One Front Door service will be 
formally launched by the Community Involvement Team in quarter three. 

 

Deliver a mental health support programme for young people: 
 
Building on the recommendations of young people who took part in the MH2K 
project. 

NOT YET 

STARTED 

The council is making it a priority to support mental health, particularly in young people. The 
previous work undertaken through MH2K has provided rich source of evidence and youth led 
recommendations that the council will now apply through the way that services are designed and 
delivered.  
 
This project is at scoping stage 
[...]
n improving the 

borough 

 

Our Key Performance Indicators 

Key Performance Indicator 
Baseline / 

Target 

Quarter 1 

2020/21 

Quarter 2 

2020/21 
Direction Status 

Overall employment rate 

greater than north west 

average 

74.9% 87.4 84.8  GREEN 

% 16 -17 year olds not in 

education or training (NEET) 
3.5% 3% -  GREEN 

 

Quarter 2 Project Status   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2020-21 

Projects 
Quarter 2 
July - Sep 

Implement the community wealth building action plan 
NOT YET 
STARTED 

Establish a business support programme 
NOT YET 
STARTED 

Deliver year 1 of the Town Deal GREEN 

Page 29



Appendix 1 
 

 
A BOROUGH WITH: 

A choice of decent, affordable 

housing 

Commitment to protecting the 

local environment 

A choice of quality recreational 

activities 

 

Our Key Performance Indicators 

Key Performance Indicator 
Baseline 

/Target 

Comparable 

Period 

Quarter 2 

2020/21 
Direction Status  

Number of affordable homes 

delivered (bi-annual) 

80 

(Target) 

81 

(Q4:2020/21) 
12  AMBER 

27,500 Trees will be planted in 

the borough this year 

27,000 

(Target) 

459 

(Q1:2020/21) 

3,059 

(running 

total) 
 GREEN 

The number of people who are 

prevented from becoming 

homeless is increased 

341 

(2018/19) 

69 

(Q1:2020/21) 
90  AMBER 

 

Quarter 2 Project Status   

 

 2020-21 

Projects 
Quarter 2 
July - Sep 

Bring Worden Hall back into use GREEN 

Deliver a project to support the green agenda 
NOT YET 
STARTED 

Deliver a leisure improvement project GREEN 

Commence building of affordable homes within the borough GREEN 

Page 30



REPORT TO DATE 

Cabinet 14/10/2020 

 

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF 

Corporate Performance Framework 
Review 

Councillor Paul 
Foster 

Victoria Willet 

 
 

Is this report a key decision?  (i.e. more than £100,000 or a 
significant impact on more than 2 Borough wards)  
 
 
Is this report confidential? 
If Yes, insert details of the relevant exclusion paragraph(s).  
T
[...]
nd seek support to improve performance 
and reduce risk. 

Transformation and 
Partnerships 

Responsible for reporting on performance, preparing and 
submitting reports committees and senior management. They also 
manage the performance management system.  

Programme Management 
Office 

Responsible for supporting the delivery of the Corporate Strategy 
projects. This includes support project officers and managers in 
project documentation and reports.  

 

 

 

  

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Monday, 14 September 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	4 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Meetings
	5 Period 2 (July - September) Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 2 (July - September) Performance Monitoring Report 2020/21

	6 Corporate Performance Framework Review
	Appendix A - Corporate Performance Framework 2020




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



6

	MINUTES OF


	Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel

	MEETING DATE


	Monday, 9 November 2020

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton


	CABINET MEMBERS:
	Councillors Paul Foster (Leader of the Council), Mick Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Health, Leisure and Wellbeing)) and Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets))


	OFFICERS:
	Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS:
	Councillor Jacky Alty (Member Champion (Social Justice and Equality)) and Councillor Michael Green


	PUBLIC:
	0


<AI1>

	22
	Apologies for absence



None. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	23
	Declarations of Interest



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	24
	Minutes of meeting Monday, 14 September 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 14 September 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

	25
	Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Meetings



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the matters arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel be noted; and

2. those completed actions be removed from the report. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	26
	Period 2 (July - September) Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report 2020/21



The Panel considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive which outlined the Council’s performance against the delivery of the Corporate Plan projects and objectives during Period 2 (July-September 2020).

Overall, performance of the projects was good, with 8 out of 14 projects marked as on-track. The remaining projects were either still being developed or scoped before commencement.

The report presented a position statement on the Corporate Strategy adopted in September 2020 and members queried how other performance indicators, such as resident satisfaction, council tax collection rates and missed bins, would be monitored. Assurances were provided that this information was still being monitored and would be incorporated into individual directorate performance reports to be presented to future Panel meetings. 

Members acknowledged the wide-ranging and ambitious nature of the Council’s priorities but offered a contrast with the projects within the ‘Exemplary Council’ priority, which were felt to be narrow in focus. 

In response to this and a query regarding how the link between projects and priorities could be strengthened, members were informed that all projects were scoped to ensure clarity and a more streamlined approach. It was suggested, however, that the project mandates could be supplied to members to provide further detail and the Panel welcomed this. 

A period of positive change for the Council was noted and members queried other methods of transformation besides Shared Services with Chorley Council, which was highlighted in the report. In response, members were informed that every directorate would undertake a review of their service; significant work on digital inclusion was being performed, with a new website set to launch; and organisational development was underway with staff. 

Members expressed their interest in work on organisational development and requested that this be looked at in more detail at a future meeting. 

Clarification was sought on the ‘One Front Door’ model and it was explained that this would incorporate a range of services, such as Citizen’s Advice, to improve accessibility for residents and those presenting themselves to the council for support. Some aspects of the model were already in operation and it was anticipated that the full model would be rolled out by the end of November 2020. 

The work of the South Ribble Together Hub and the Holiday Hunger Scheme was queried with members seeking further information on any financial implications for the Council. 

In response, members were informed that the Holiday Hunger Scheme was introduced in summer 2019 and currently provides food for children during all school holidays. Assistance is also now offered to all self-identifying low-income families, with approximately 2000 families helped during the October 2020 half term. 

A budget of approximately £90,000 had been allocated to the project for a three-year period and some government funding was included in this. However, the Leader of the Council acknowledged that the COVID-19 pandemic meant that a significant amount of this budget had been used.  

Members also queried the timeline for the delivery of mental health support for young people, given how COVID-19 had exacerbated mental health issues for many people. Assurances were provided that a review of the recommendations made by the MH2K project would be developed by April 2021 with support launched in September 2021.  

Some interim support work had been undertaken at Runshaw College in addition to the production of helpful videos. Members were assured that there were other support mechanisms in place for young people struggling with their mental health and that the project was a key priority. 

Members also welcomed the availability of support for those aged up to 24 years and the interim measures in place but requested that the timescales for delivery of the project be reviewed. 

The Council’s role in tackling the percentage of 16- and 17-year olds not in education, employment or training (NEET) was questioned. In response, members were advised of Council-supported opportunities through the Apprentice Factory; partnerships with schools and local businesses to provide opportunities for young people; requirements within the procurement process for contractors to employ local apprentices; and the Community Wealth Building Action Plan initiative. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That 

1. the Panel thanks the Leader, Chief Executive and Shared Services Lead – Partnerships and Transformation for presenting such a detailed report and answering questions;

2. the Panel looks forward to the directorate performance indicators being presented to future meetings;

3. the Panel welcomes the offer of the corporate strategy project mandates being provided to panel members;

4. the Panel asks that that a future meeting takes a ‘deep dive’ into the organisational development strategy; and

5. the timeframes involved in the project to deliver a mental health programme for young people be reviewed.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	27
	Corporate Performance Framework Review



The Panel considered a report of the Shared Services Lead for Transformation and Partnerships which presented the outcomes of a review into the Council’s Corporate Performance Framework. 

The need for sound and robust performance monitoring data was acknowledged in order to promote confidence in the operation of the Council. 

Members queried if performance information on other Council services, such as missed bin collections, could be more explicitly reflected in the Framework and were advised that detailed breakdowns of performance in each service could be provided to the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel to allow members to decide what to assess further. 

Assurances were sought regarding the quality of data with members querying accuracy and reliability.  In response, members were informed that all performance measures were reviewed by officers and subject to sign-off by senior officers. Workshops would also be held for those who collect data to ensure sufficient training and knowledge. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the Panel thanks the Leader of the Council, Interim Chief Executive and Shared Services Lead – Transformation and Partnerships for presenting their report and answering questions; and 

2. the Panel asks that consideration be given to being explicit on the level of performance information being reported.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	28
	Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Quarter 2



The Panel considered a report of the Section 151 Officer which provided an update on the Council’s overall financial position at the end of Quarter 2 of the 2020-21 financial year. 

Members acknowledged the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council’s finances and requested an update on the current budgetary implications of support provided by the council. In response, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew Tomlinson) advised that the situation was ever-changing but that £20 million had been provided to support businesses during the initial lockdown earlier in the year and additional funding from central government was anticipated to cover the second lockdown period. 

Members welcomed the Cabinet Member’s suggestion of incorporating all COVID-19-related financial information into one report in the interests of transparency and ease of monitoring. 

A savings target of £187,000 was identified in the report and the Panel queried how this would be achieved. This figure was noted as target savings from Shared Services but members were informed that, due to issues in Human Resources, these savings would not be met. A report detailing proposals for further savings would be considered at the next Full Council meeting. 

Queries were also raised regarding the garden waste scheme which had achieved a surplus income. As the income was more than expected, members enquired if a further cut could be made to charges but were advised that, although the reduced charge had led to an increase in subscriptions, the Cabinet Member was confident in the appropriacy of the current £25 fee.

Similarly, members noted a deficit in income from court summons and were informed that this was a result of courts being closed due to the pandemic but also because of the need for sensitivity and compassion during the COVID-19 outbreak. 

Discussion largely focused on staff vacancies and the progress of recruiting a second Enforcement Officer and Head of Licensing was queried. Work was underway to ascertain whether there was sufficient workload to justify employing an additional Enforcement Officer. A consultant was currently commissioned by the Council to handle complex cases with the permanent Officer working on day-to-day cases and there was an option to continue with this model if considered suitable going forwards. 

The Head of Licensing position remained vacant due to progress with Shared Services and members were assured that interim management arrangements would be confirmed within the second phase. 

In response to a query regarding the replacement of the South Ribble Museum Curator, who had recently retired, it was explained that this was a Shared Services post within the Visitor Economy directorate and that a temporary 12-month arrangement was in place with the intention to review after this period. 

Assurances were also sought on the number of vacancies within the Governance directorate. Some concern was acknowledged but it was felt that there was no impact on ability to deliver services. 

An update on the progress of the review of reserves was requested and members were informed that this was ongoing and would form part of the next year’s budget process, which members welcomed. 

The Panel was also pleased to note the Cabinet Member’s confidence in the current delivery of the capital programme. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That 

1. the Panel thanks the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets and Deputy Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) for their detailed report and answering questions;

2. the Panel welcomes the relatively small variance in budget so far in the year;

3. the Panel supports the Cabinet Member’s proposal to bring together all COVID-19 related financial information into the one report for monitoring purposes;
4. the Panel looks forward to the results of the review of reserves as part of next year’s budget process; and
5. the Panel is encouraged with the delivery of the capital programme at this stage in the year. 
</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 November 2020

[image: image1.jpg]